## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of LEGALIZING and VACATING portions of County Road #161.

## ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners may under ORS 368.585, when it deems it necessary, order a county road, that has been used and traveled by the public, to be surveyed, platted and recorded as provided in ORS 368.590 to ORS 368.610, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners ordered the resurvey of a portion of County Road #161 and the plat and field notes have been recorded as required under ORS 368. 590, with the following description:

> Commencing at the S<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> corner of Section 5, Township 1 South Range 32 East, W.M.; thence northerly along N-S <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> section line 4799 feet more or less to a point 481.0 feet South of the N<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> corner of Section 5, Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M.; thence N 64<sup>o</sup> 06' West 1117.25 feet; thence N 89<sup>o</sup> 36' West along Base Line between Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M. and Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M. to the SW corner of Section 32, Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M. the terminus point.

WHEREAS the Notice of Hearing was posted as required by ORS 368.595, and WHEREAS all adjoining property owners effected by said legalization procedure were sent copies of said Notice of Hearing, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on May 19, 1976, held a public hearing as required by ORS 368.600 and no remonstrances were heard,

THEREFORE IT IS NOW ORDERED that a portion of County Road #161 as described above be declared a county road to become part of the County Road System, and have county road funds expended for it's maintenance as those funds are expended on other county road in Umatilla County,

ALSO, IT IS ORDERED that the following described centerline of County Road #161 which is no longer of use to the County Road System is ORDERED Vacated:

Commencing at the SW corner of Section 32, Township 1 North Range 32 East, W.M., which is on the Base Line between Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M. and Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M.; thence easterly along the Base Line 2574.0 feet; thence S 22 West 396 feet; thence S 7 West 5280.0 feet; thence South 2640.0 feet; thence S 16 East 1782.0 feet; thence S 21 West 528.0 feet; thence easterly 792.0 feet to the terminus point.

DATED the degree day of - long , 1976.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

F. K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

Barbara Lynch BARBARA LYNCH

ATTEST:

upmond Berans

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK By Leola Deggins, Deputy

Page 2 - ORDER

-